

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent-Appellee,

v.

CHAZ BUNCH,

Petitioner-Appellant.

Case No. 2021-0579

Discretionary Appeal from the
Mahoning County Court of Appeals,
Seventh Appellate District
Case No. 18MA22

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC. AND
THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
CHAZ BUNCH**

Anton Robinson (*pro hac vice* pending)
Lauren Gottesman (*pro hac vice* pending)
Innocence Project, Inc.
40 Worth Street, Ste. 701
New York, New York, 10013
Phone Number: 212.364.5968
Facsimile: 212.364.5363
arobinson@innocenceproject.org
lgottesman@innocenceproject.org
Counsel for The Innocence Project, Inc.

Mark A. Godsey (0074484)
Donald Caster (0077413)
THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT
University of Cincinnati College of Law
2M28 College of Law Building
Cincinnati, Ohio, 45219
Phone Number: 513.556.0107
mark.godsey@uc.edu
donald.caster@uc.edu
Counsel for The Ohio Innocence Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 8

INTRODUCTION..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. UNRELIABLE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY IS A LEADING CAUSE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTION; EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING EYEWITNESS MISIDENTIFICATION SAFEGUARDS AGAINST THE INJUSTICE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTION. 14

 II. BECAUSE THE CURRENT TEST DOES NOT COMPORT WITH SCIENTIFIC CONSENSUS NOR ADEQUATELY SAFEGUARD AGAINST WRONGFUL CONVICTION, THIS COURT SHOULD MODIFY THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR EXCLUDING UNRELIABLE IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE 17

 a) The *Manson* Test Does Not Align with Current Scientific Consensus About the Fallibility of Memory..... 18

 b) To Protect Against Wrongful Conviction, Some States Have Abandoned *Manson*; This Court Should Do the Same 21

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT AN EVIDENTIARY FRAMEWORK FOR EXCLUDING UNRELIABLE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY TO ENSURE THAT SUCH EVIDENCE IS NOT PRESENTED IN TRIAL AND THAT INNOCENT PEOPLE, DEPENDENT UPON TRIAL COUNSEL TO CHALLENGE EYEWITNESS EVIDENCE, MAINTAIN MEANINGFUL AVENUES FOR RELIEF 26

 a) This Court Should Adopt a Test that Accounts for all Relevant “System” and “Estimator” Variables 26

 b) This Court Should Remand Mr. Bunch’s Case for an Evidentiary Hearing to Allow Him an Opportunity to Demonstrate that the Victim’s Identification was Unreliable and that the Trial Attorney’s Failure to Call an Expert Witness Amounted to Constitutionally Deficient Performance 31

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Com. v. Bastaldo, 472 Mass. 16, 32 N.E.3d 873 (2015)..... 27

Com. v. Gomes, 470 Mass. 352, 22 N.E.3d 897 (2015)..... 22

Com. v. Walker, 625 Pa. 450, 92 A.3d 766 (2014)..... 14, 16

Dennis v. Secy., Pennsylvania Dept. of Corr., 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir.2016)..... 31

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010), *as modified* (July 6, 2010)..... 11

Mahoning Cty. Bar Assn. v. DiMartino, 145 Ohio St.3d 391, 2016-Ohio-536, 49 N.E.3d 1280... 9

Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977) 12, 16, 17, 25

Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972)..... 16, 17

People v. Lerma, 47 N.E.3d 985 (Ill. 2016)..... 16

People v. McDonald, 37 Cal.3d 351, 690 P.2d 709, 208 Cal.Rptr. 236 (1984) 15

People v. Santiago, 17 N.Y.3d 661, 958 N.E.2d 874, 934 N.Y.S.2d 746 (2011)..... 15

State v. Almaraz, 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013) 22

State v. Broom, 40 Ohio St.3d 277, 533 N.E.2d 682 (1988)..... 12, 16, 17, 25

State v. Buell, 22 Ohio St.3d 124, 489 N.E.2d 795 (1986)..... 15

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 18 MA 0022, 2021-Ohio-1244, *appeal allowed*, 163 Ohio St.3d 1501, 2021-Ohio-2307, 170 N.E.3d 889 11, 12

State v. Clopten, 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009) 14

State v. Coleman, 45 Ohio St.3d 298, 544 N.E.2d 622 (1989)..... 30

State v. Foust, 105 Ohio St.3d 137, 2004-Ohio-7006, 823 N.E.2d 836 30

State v. Frazier, 2nd Dist. No. 26495, 2016-Ohio-727, 60 N.E.3d 633 23

State v. Green, 239 N.J. 88, 216 A.3d 104 (2019)..... 31

<i>State v. Green</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28614, 2020-Ohio-5206.....	22
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 121, 2002-Ohio-5524, 776 N.E.2d 1061, <i>holding modified by State v. Downour</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 508, 2010-Ohio-4503, 935 N.E.2d 828	12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 191 A.3d 119 (Conn. 2018).....	21
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2013), <i>holding modified by State v. Chen</i> , 208 N.J. 307, 27 A.3d 930 (2011), <i>holding modified by State v. Anthony</i> , 237 N.J. 213, 204 A.3d 229 (2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 67, 2011-Ohio-6524, 960 N.E.2d 955	30
<i>State v. Jells</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 22, 559 N.E.2d 464 (1990)	17
<i>State v. Kaneaiakala</i> , 145 Hawai'i 231, 450 P.3d 761 (2019)	21
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352, Or. 724, 291 P.3d 673, 705 (2012)	passim
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 160, 175, 555 N.E.2d 293 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. Mabblerly</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27729, 2019-Ohio-891, <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 1422, 2021-Ohio-254, 161 N.E.3d 720	23
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27530, 2018-Ohio-2220.....	22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 82100, 2003-Ohio-2320	23, 24
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 55 Ohio St.2d 64, 377 N.E.2d 1008 (1978)	12, 16, 22, 25
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127.....	12
<i>State v. Mundt</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 22, 2007-Ohio-4836, 873 N.E.2d 828	30
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 431, 613 N.E.2d 225 (1993).....	30
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 817, P.2d 774 (Utah 1991).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987).....	30
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 359, 2018-Ohio-1562, 114 N.E.3d 1092.....	30
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28831, 2021-Ohio-2133.....	22
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901, 906 (7th Cir.2009).....	15

<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir.2006).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir.1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.2013)	22
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149	7, 13
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341, 101 S.Ct. 654, 66 L.Ed.2d 549 (1981).....	13
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.2012)	22
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016)	8, 21
Statutes	
La. Code Evid. Ann. Art. 702 (2019)	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. §27-707 (2020)	16
Other Authorities	
Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People (Jan. 1, 2007)	13
Bradfield & Wells, <i>The Perceived Validity of Eyewitness Identification Testimony: A Test of the Five Biggers Criteria</i> , Law & Human Behavior (Oct., 2007).....	18
Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own–Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta–Analytic Review</i> , Psychology, Public Policy, and Law (2001) ..	27
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>Anatomy of a Wrongful Conviction: Theoretical Implications and Practical Solutions</i> , 51 Vill.L.Rev. 337, 358 (2006).....	14
Deffenbacher et. al, <i>Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference</i> , Law & Human Behavior (2006).....	27
E. Loftus et al., <i>Time Went by So Slowly: Overestimation of Event Duration by Males and Females</i> , Applied Cognitive Psychology (1987).....	19
Gunter Koehnken, et al., <i>Forensic Applications of Line-Up Research</i> , Psychological Issues in Eyewitness Identification (1996)	31
Harris, <i>Testimony for Sale: The Law & Ethics of Snitches & Experts</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 1 54 (2000).....	34

John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis</i> , <i>Psychological Science in the Public Interest</i> (Mar. 22, 2017)	32
Jones et. al, <i>Comparing the Effectiveness of Henderson Instructions and Expert Testimony: Which Safeguard Improves Jurors' Evaluations of Eyewitness Evidence</i> , <i>Journal of Experimental Criminology</i> , (Mar., 2017)	15
Kassin, et al., <i>On the "General Acceptance" of Eyewitness Testimony Research</i> (May 2001)..	20, 31
Kassin, et al., <i>The Forensic Confirmation Bias: Problems, Perspectives, and Proposed Solutions</i> , <i>Journal of Applied Research in Memory and Cognition</i> (Mar. 2013).....	35
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> (2004).....	26
M.B. Kovera & A.J. Evelo, <i>The Case for Double-Blind Lineup Administration</i> , <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> (2017).....	29
Maurice Possley, <i>Christopher Miller</i> (Jun. 29, 2018), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5349 (accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	23, 24
Maurice Possley, <i>Dale Beckett</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4634 (accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	34
Maurice Possley, <i>Dewey Jones</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4369 (accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	35
Meissner et al., <i>Person Descriptions as Eyewitness Evidence</i> , <i>The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> (Jul. 22, 2007)	20
Nancy K. Steblay & Jennifer E. Dysart, <i>Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures With the Same Suspect</i> , <i>Journal of Applied Research in Memory and Cognition</i> (2016).....	32
National Academy of Sciences ("NAS"), <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014), https://www.nap.edu/read/18891/ (accessed Sept. 24, 2021).....	26, 27
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exoneration Detail List</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View=%7BF6AF6EDDB	

-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7%7D&FilterField1=ST&FilterValue1=OR (accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	34
R.C.L. Lindsay et al., <i>How Variations in Distance Affect Eyewitness Reports and Identification Accuracy</i> , <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> (Feb. 6, 2008)	19
Saul Kassin, <i>The Social Psychology of Confession</i> , <i>Psychological Science</i> (May, 1996)	10
Supreme Judicial Court Study Group on Eyewitness Evidence, <i>Report and Recommendations to the Justices</i> (2013), https://www.mass.gov/doc/supreme-judicial-court-study-group-on-eyewitness-evidence-report-and-recommendations-to-the/download (“SJC Report”) (accessed 24 Sept. 2021)	26
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Factor</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx (accessed Sep. 24, 2021)	14
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx (accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	24
Vicki Bruce, et al., <i>Matching Identities of Familiar and Unfamiliar Faces Caught on CCTV Images</i> , <i>Journal of Experimental Psychology: Applied</i> (Sep., 2001)	10
Wells & Bradfield, “ <i>Good, You Identified the Suspect</i> ”: <i>Feedback to eyewitnesses distorts their reports of the witnessing experience</i> , <i>Journal of Applied Psychology</i> (1998)	18
Wells & Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> (Feb. 27, 2009).....	18, 19, 28
Wells, et. al., <i>Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> (Feb. 2020)	passim
WFMJ, <i>Youngstown attorney suspended indefinitely after repeated violations</i> , https://www.wfmj.com/story/33039120/youngstown-attorney-suspended-indefinitely-after-repeated-violations (accessed Sept. 7, 2016)	9
Rules	
R.C. 2933.83(B)(1)	29
Utah R. Evid. Rule 617	21
